SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2802-2803/2023

RATTAN LAL & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

**SECTION IV-B** 

```
WITH
SLP(C) No. 7824-7849/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.63070/2023-APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION and IA No.63075/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.63078/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No.63073/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.
and IA No.63079/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)
SLP(C) No. 3785-3792/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 4626-4633/2023 (IV-B)
SLP(C) No. 4110-4111/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.41904/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and
IA No.42187/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP(C) No. 7994/2023 (IV-B)
)
SLP(C) No. 7995/2023 (IV-B)
(IA NO.61307/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.61308/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 61308/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)
SLP(C) No. 7977-7978/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.64233/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)
SLP(C) No. 9168/2023 (IV-B)
( IA No.73219/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.73229/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.73233/2023-
PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.73238/2023-
CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
 SLP(C) No. 9718-9719/2023 (IV-B)
```

#### Item no.61

( IA No.76964/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.76965/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.76968/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.76966/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.76967/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 9720-9721/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.79970/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.79974/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.79978/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.79973/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.79976/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

SLP(C) No. 12100-12149/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106986/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.106985/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.106970/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.106972/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.106978/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.106966/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.106976/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 106985/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES IA No. 106976/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 106970/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 106986/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 106978/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 106966/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

IA No. 106972/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 06-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

#### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

Mr. D.k. Garg, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.

Mr. R.p. Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Singh, AOR

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Rana, Adv.

Ms. Sumbul Ausaf, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR Mr. Neelmani Pant, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

**UPON** hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No.2802-2803/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.3 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 7824-7849/2023

Await service report in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3. However, Ld. counsel, Mr Samyak Jain appearing on behalf of Mr Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

SLP(C) No. 3785-3792/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.3. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has requested for notice to be served through the standing counsel. Allowed. Necessary accordingly be taken.

# SLP(C) No. 4626-4633/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.2.

## SLP(C) No. 4110-4111/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.3.

## SLP(C) No. 7994/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

#### SLP(C) No. 7995/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

## SLP(C) No. 7977-7978/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

# SLP(C) No. 9168/2023

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 2. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

### Item no.61

## SLP(C) No. 9718-9719/2023

Memo of appearance has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

#### SLP(C) No. 9720-9721/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos.1 to 3 but none has entered appearance.

## SLP(C) No. 12100-12149/2023

Service is complete on respondent nos.1 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

Await service report in respect of respondent nos. 5 to 11. List again on 09.08.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar